Public Document Pack

Date of Tuesday, 26th March, 2019 | paray |
meeting i

Time  7.00pm NEWCASTLE
Venue Astley Room - Castle House U N DE R LYM E
Contact Geoff Durham Castle House

Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire

ST5 1BL

Planning Committee

AGENDA
PART 1 - OPEN AGENDA

APOLOGIES
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interest from Members on items included on the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (Pages 5 - 12)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting(s).

4 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BRIGHTON, (Pages 13 -24)
SNEYD TERRACE,SILVERDALE. ASPIRE HOUSING.
18/00714/FUL

5 APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE- (Pages 25 - 34)
UNDER-LYME SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT, NEWCASTLE.
THE SCHOOL GOVERNORS. 19/00042/FUL

6 LAND SOUTH WEST OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF (Pages 35 - 38)
PRICE CLOSE AND NORTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD,
LOGGERHEADS.MULLER STRATEGIC PROJECTS LIMITED.
15/00202/0UT

7 LAND SOUTH OF WEST AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET (Pages 39 - 44)
AND CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH OF LINLEY ROAD,
BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE. TAYLOR WIMPEY. 12/00127/OUT

8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 26, MILEHOUSE (Pages 45 - 52)
LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR PAUL GOLDEN.

19/00047/FUL
9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASPIRE (Pages 53 - 68)
HOUSING
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 . Text 07800 140048

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk. www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Members:

LAND ADJACENT TO 16 ST GILES ROAD, KNUTTON - 18/00016/FUL
FORMER PLAYGROUND, BRUTUS ROAD, CHESTERTON — 18/00243/FUL

LAND OFF ST BERNARDS ROAD, KNUTTON — 18/00443/FUL

LAND BETWEEN 155 & 161 KNUTTON LANE, KNUTTON — 18/00441/FUL

LAND ADJACENT 25 ARTHUR STREET, KNUTTON — 18/00461/FUL
LAND ADJACENT TO 45 MORAN ROAD, KNUTTON — 18/00465/FUL

APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 121 - 123 HIGH
STREET, WOLSTANTON. RIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING LTD
(MR ABAD KHAN). 18/00467/FUL

LAND ADJACENT TO SLACKEN LANE.MR STEPHEN
LOWNDES. 17/00791/FUL

APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CHESTERTON
COMMUNITY SPORTS COLLEGE, CASTLE STREET,
CHESTERTON. CHESTERTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE.
18/00949/FUL

APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BURSLEY
PRIMARY SCHOOL, BURSLEY WAY, BRADWELL. BURSLEY
PRIMARY SCHOOL. 18/00990/FUL

APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT - 9 GENEVA
DRIVE, NEWCASTLE. MR S ROYALL. 19/00031/FUL

OFFICER AND MEMBER PLANNING ENFORCEMENT
PROTOCOL

APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - THE BEEHIVE,
MAIN ROAD, BETLEY (Ref: 18/19004/HBG).

APPEAL DECISION - GRAVEL BANK, MUCKLESTONE ROAD,
LOGGERHEADS

APPEAL DECISION - 1 WADE COURT, MARKET STREET,
KIDSGROVE

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT LYNN AVENUE,
WALTON WAY, TALKE. TPO197

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - NUFFIELD HOSPITAL,
CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE. TPO199

URGENT BUSINESS

(Pages 69 - 72)

(Pages 73 - 78)

(Pages 79 - 86)

(Pages 87 - 94)

(Pages 95 - 102)

(Pages 103 - 110)
(Pages 111 - 112)
(Pages 113 - 118)
(Pages 119 - 120)
(Pages 121 - 158)

(Pages 159 - 162)

To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the

Local Government Act, 1972

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, S. Dymond, A. Fear (Chair),

H. Maxfield, P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, M. Reddish (Vice-Chair),

S Tagg, G Williams and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of the
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the

attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.



NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



This page is intentionally left blank



Present:-

Councillors

Officers

APOLOGIES

Agenda Iltem 3

Planning Committee - 26/02/19

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th February, 2019
Time of Commencement: 6.30 pm

Councillor Andrew Fear — in the Chair

S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, S. Dymond, H. Maxfield, P. Northcott,
S. Pickup, M. Reddish, S Tagg, G White, G Williams and J Williams

Becky Allen - Landscape Manager, Head of Planning and
Development - Guy Benson, Nick Bromley - Senior Planning
Officer, Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support
Officer and Trevor Vernon -Solicitor

Apologies were received from Councillor Bert Proctor who was substituted by
Councillor Gary White.

The Chair welcomed Councillor Dymond onto the Planning Committee.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest stated.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January, 2019 be
agreed as a correct record.

APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - FORMER BENNETT ARMS,
LONDON ROAD, CHESTERTON. MR ANDREW GREEN. 18/00371/FUL

Proposed by Councillor Simon Tagg and seconded by Councillor Reddish.

Resolved:

Th

(i)

(ii)

at the application be refused for the following reasons:

The development, without suitable flood risk mitigation
measures and SuDS, would lead to the potential for flooding
and would not meet sustainable development objectives is
therefore contrary to policy CSP3 of the Newcastle under
Lyme and Stoke on Trent Core Spatial Strategy 2006-2026
and the aims and objectives of the National Planning Policy
Framework (2018).

In the absence of a secured planning obligation there is not an
appropriate mechanism to secure a financial contribution of
£18,900 towards education places and a review mechanism to
allow for the possibility of changed financial circumstances
should the dev
[...]
lodged, your officers have
delegated authority to (a) withdraw that reason for refusal, (b)
not to give any evidence in support of that reason for refusal
and (c) if it were the sole reason for refusal to invite the
submission of a new planning application, so as to avoid an
unnecessary appeal.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 9.54 pm

Page 12



Agenda Item 4

THE BRIGHTON, SNEYD TERRACE,
SILVERDALE 18/00714/FUL
ASPIRE HOUSING

The application is for full planning permission for change of use and refurbishment of a
former care home (C2) into apartments (C3) for over 55s independent living. 16 new one
bed and 3 two bed apartments for affordable rent are proposed.

The site lies within the Silverdale Conservation Area and the Urban Area of Newcastle as
defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

The 13 week determination period for the application expires on the 12th March 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

A. Subject to the receipt and consideration of final independent advice as to what
financial contribution if any this development could support, and a supplementary
report to the Committee on this aspect, and in the absence of a viability case the
applicant entering into a planning obligation to pay an appropriate financial
contribution (£93,727) towards public open space enhancement at Silverdale Park by
the 1st May:-

PERMIT subject to conditions relating to:

. Time limit.

. Plans.

. Materials.

. Prior approval and implementation of landscaping and bin storage.

. Prior approval and implementation of tree protection details.

. Access and car parking provision implementation prior to occupation.

. Prior approval and provision of weatherproof cycle storage.

. Prior approval and implementation of revised bin storage details.

. Restriction of construction and demolition hours to be outside of 6pm and 8am
Monday to Friday, not at any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays, or outside of 8am-
1pm on a Saturday.

10. No external lighting without prior approval.

11. Agreed noise levels for internal and external areas.

12. Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of at least 5 affordable housing units
within the development. The scheme shall include the timing of the construction for
the affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that such provision is affordable for
both initial and subsequent occupiers and the occupancy criteria to be used for
determining the identity of prospective and successive occupiers of such units and
the means by which such occupancy will be enforced, but not requiring such
provision to be “in perpetuity”.

OCOoONONBDWN-

B. Should the planning obligation referred to above not be secured by the 15t May that
the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to refuse the application on the
grounds that in the absence of such, the proposal would be contrary to policy on the
enhancement of public open spaces for housing developments or, if he considers it
appropriate, to extend the time period within which the obligation referred to above
can be extended.

Reason for Recommendation

The proposal involves the conversion of an existing disused building (a former residential care
home) within a sustainable location where the broad principle of new and replacement
housing is acceptable. There are also significant benefits to allowing additional new affordable
housing to occur on the site through conversion— namely boosting local affordable housing

Page 13



supply as well as the related economic and social advantages new affordable housing brings
to the area where there is an established identified need. Subject to compliance with the
conditions indicated above there would be no harm to visually significant trees, highway
safety, the amenity of the area or the special character and appearance of Silverdale
Conservation Area. However in compliance with the Council's Open Space Strategy a
contribution of £93,727 towards the upgrade of public open space provision would be
appropriat
[...]
ed whereby shared ownership units can be changed to
affordable rented units, if they remain unsold after a period of marketing.

Recommendation

That Aspire be advised that the Council as the Local Planning Authority is willing to agree to
a variation to the Section 106 agreement so that a cascading clause is incorporated,
whereby shared ownership units can be changed to affordable rented units, if they remain
unsold after a 6 month period of marketing, subject to the approval of the Head of Planning.

Key Issues

As per the Section 106 agreement, the affordable housing units were to be transferred to a
Registered Provider. To date, Aspire Housing have advised the Council that they have
taken on 11 of the units as shared ownership, with a remaining 1 expected to be transferred
to them at the end of this year.

Shared ownership units are affordable for households who aspire to own their own home,
allowing a ‘qualifying person’ to part buy and part rent, with the option to fully staircase to
100% ownership.

Of the 11 shared ownership units transferred to them by the developer, Aspire Housing has
been able to find a ‘qualifying person’ and to sell two of the units. The remaining nine units
remain unsold. This is despite a ‘concerted’ effort to market these units for a sustained
period of time.

Aspire Housing have provided a written statement setting out the methods employed in
marketing the shared ownership units. Various methods have been used including online
portals, local press and local agents to market the units. Despite this there has been limited
interest in the units.

Aspire Housing asserts that potential buyers have a greater preference for a three bedroom

home or an end of terrace property as shared ownership units whereas 6 of the units in
question are mid terrace and all are 2 bedroom.

Page 39



Given that these units have remained unsold, with very limited interest, Aspire Housing has
made a request that they be given the flexibility for the tenure 
[...]
the character of the
area to its detriment.

2. The proposed development, by virtue of the rooflight in the south-west facing roof
plane serving the first floor bedroom, would result in overlooking and an adverse
impact on the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties on Court Lane.

3. The lack of adequate off-road parking spaces for both the existing and proposed
dwellings would exacerbate on-street parking issues and have an adverse impact on
highway safety.

Reason for Recommendation

While the site is in a sustainable location where the broad principle of new housing is acceptable, the
development would be cramped and out of keeping with the character of the area and would have an
adverse impact on highway safety and on the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties
on Court Lane.

Statement as to how the Local Planning Authority has worked with the applicant in a positive
and proactive manner in dealing with this application

There are fundamental objections to the development which cannot be resolved and therefore the
appropriate course of action is to refuse planning permission.

KEY ISSUES

The application is for full planning permission for a three bedroom detached bungalow within the rear
garden of No. 26 Milehouse Lane. The site lies within the Urban Area of Newcastle under Lyme as
defined on the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

The key issues to consider are:-
1. Is the principle of residential use acceptable in this location?
2. Is the design and appearance of the development acceptable?

3. Is the impact to neighbouring living conditions acceptable?
4. What is the impact to highway safety?

1. Is the principle of residential use acceptable in this location?

Page 45



Saved Newcastle Local Plan (NLP) Policy H1 supports new housing in the urban area of Newcastle
and Kidsgrove with Policy ASP5 of the Core Spatial Strategy (CSS) setting a requirement for at least
4,800 net additional dwellings in the urban area of N
[...]
ons be brought back to the Committee
for reconsideration in the light of this change of policy. The sole issue for reconsideration now is that
of the public open space contribution.

Given the decision to cease to apply the policy of seeking public open space contributions in respect
of these developments, which all involve 10 or less dwellings, it would no longer be appropriate to
withhold the issuing of planning permission in these cases until a planning obligation for such
contributions has first been entered into as that would be both contrary to the Council’s new position

Page 53



and amount to unreasonable behaviour. As such planning permission should now be issued in each
of these cases.

RECOMMENDATIONS

A. That the Committee agree not to require the provision of a contribution towards
improvement and maintenance of public open space in respect of the following
applications

Land adjacent 16 St Giles Road, Knutton. 18/00016/FUL,

Former playground Brutus Road, Chesterton. 18/00243/FUL,

Land off St Bernards Road, Knutton. 18/00443/FUL,

Land between 155 and 161 Knutton Lane. 18/00441/FUL,

Land adjacent 25 Arthur Street, Knutton. 18/00461/FUL,

Land adjacent 45 Moran Road, Knutton. 18/00465/FUL.

cakrwon=

B. The Head of Planning exercise the delegated authority to issue planning permissions
18/00016/FUL, 18/00243/FUL, 18/00443/FUL, 18/00441/FUL and 18/00461/FUL subject to the
conditions as set out in the approved interim reports

C. That in the case of 18/00465/FUL the application be permitted subject to the conditions
referred to in the resolution of the 11t September Planning Committee

Page 54



APPENDIX

Relevant Material Considerations include:

National Planning Policy Framework (2019)

Planning Practice Guidance (March 2014 as updated)

Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations (2010) as amended and related statutory guidance

The documents relating to the planning applications which are the subject of this report can be found

at

http://publica
[...]
 ||

346700

346600

346500

—~ | © Crown copyright~Unauthorised reproduction infringes Z; N

Crown copyright and may lead to civil proceedings. || ]H - .H G
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2018 B
O — .. ] =i

) )
383700 383800 383900

Newcastle Borough Council

346400



This page is intentionally left blank



346600

346500

18/00465/FUL

Land Adjacent 45 Moran Road
Knutton

383800

NEWCASTLE
UNDER LYME

OOOOOOOOOOOOOO

\

BThismap is reproduced /me\th\eQrdnance Survey materia
|

with the permission of Her Majesty"s\S‘\tétibﬁer\Ofﬁée.
© Crowncopyright. [,,Unauthorised reproduction infringes

ﬁN’ewi:astlegunder-Lyine Borough Council - 100019654 = 2018

=l | [\

,Crown copyright and may lead to civil proceedings™>~~__ -

383800

Newcastle Borough Council

346600

346500



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

121 — 123 HIGH STREET, WOLSTANTON
RIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING LTD (MR ABAD KHAN) 18/00467/FUL

Planning Committee at its meeting of 6" November resolved to grant full planning permission for the
change of use of first and second floor offices into 4 no. self-contained apartments subject to the
applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement to secure a review mechanism of the scheme’s
ability to make a policy compliant contribution to public open space if the development is not
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of the decision, and the payment of such a
contribution if found financially viable. In reaching this decision Committee accepted the advice that
the requirement to pay a contribution to public open space would render the development unviable.

Whilst the applicant has made considerable progress in the preparation of the required obligation
such an Agreement has not yet been entered into and as such the decision has not, to date, been
issued.

Members will recall that a report was brought to the 26" February Planning Committee following the
receipt of an appeal decision against the decision 
[...]
ajesty's St\ajioqerypfﬁqe;/@ 83
! © Q\rvalr) /clopyrigbg.\ Unauthorised reproQucEgn'jpfringes
. EfCrglwp ,gopy[igh(t and may-lead to civil ptoceedings.«\\g\ 2
"~ Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council -'100019654 - 2018
TS = A TR
§ 6 — %
382800 382900 383000 383100

Newcastle Borough Council

1:2,000
Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

CHESTERTON COMMUNITY SPORTS COLLEGE, CASTLE STREET,
CHESTERTON

CHESTERTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE 18/00949/FUL

Full planning permission is sought for the erection of a new mobile classroom unit at Chesterton
Community Sports College which would provide an additional 8 classrooms.

The site is located within the urban area of the Borough as well as within an area of Landscape
Regeneration, as indicated in the Local Development Framework Proposals Map.

The statutory 8 week determination period for this application expired on the 22" January but
the applicant has agreed a further extension of time to the statutory determination period to
the 29th March.

RECOMMENDATION

A. Subject to the applicant first entering into a Section 106 agreement by 26t April 2019 to
secure a financial contribution of £5,000 for the preparation and monitoring of a Mode Shift
Stars scheme to promote and encourage sustainable access to the school

PERMIT the application subject to conditions relating to the following matters:-

Standard time limit for commencement of development
Approved plans

10 year temporary permission

Construction Management Plan

Parking and turning areas prior to occupation
Weatherproof cycle storage

Travel Plan

Construction Hours

GNoRr®wN=

B. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above resolution (1) of the above
planning obligation, the Head of Planning be given delegated authority to either refuse the
application on the grounds that in the absence of a secured planning obligation the
development would fail to secure an appropriate travel plan and so the development would
fail to ensure it ach
[...]
NT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT, NEWCASTLE. THE SCHOOL GOVERNORS. 19/00042/FUL
	19.042.FUL Newcastle under Lyme School

	6 LAND SOUTH WEST OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF PRICE CLOSE AND NORTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.MULLER STRATEGIC PROJECTS LIMITED. 15/00202/OUT
	15-00202-OUT Mucklestone Road

	7 LAND SOUTH OF WEST AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE. TAYLOR WIMPEY. 12/00127/OUT
	12.127.OUT Land South of West Avenue

	8 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 26, MILEHOUSE LANE, NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR PAUL GOLDEN. 19/00047/FUL
	19.047.FUL 26 Milehouse Lane

	9 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASPIRE HOUSING
	18.016.FUL Land adj 16 St Giles Road
	18.243.FUL Former Playground Brutus Road
	18.443.FUL Land off St Bernards Road
	18.441.FUL
	18.461.FUL Land adj 25 Arthur Street
	18.465.FUL Land adj 45 Moran Road

	10 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT  - 121 - 123 HIGH STREET, WOLSTANTON. RIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING LTD (MR ABAD KHAN). 18/00467/FUL
	18.467.FUL 121-123 High Street Wolstanton

	11 LAND ADJACENT TO SLACKEN LANE.MR STEPHEN LOWNDES. 17/00791/FUL
	17.791.FUL Land Adjacent to Slcaken Lane

	12 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CHESTERTON COMMUNITY SPORTS COLLEGE, CASTLE STREET, CHESTERTON. CHESTERTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE. 18/00949/FUL
	18.949.FUL Chesterton Community Sports College

	13 APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BURSLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, BURSLEY WAY, BRADWELL.  BURSLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL. 18/00990/FUL
	18.990.FUL Bursley Primary School

	14 APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT -  9 GENEVA DRIVE, NEWCASTLE. MR S ROYALL. 19/00031/FUL
	19.031.FUL 9 Geneva Drive

	15 OFFICER AND MEMBER PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL
	Appendix  - Officer and Member Planning Enforcement Protocol final draft v1

	16 APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - THE BEEHIVE, MAIN ROAD, BETLEY (Ref: 18/19004/HBG).
	17 APPEAL DECISION - GRAVEL BANK, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS
	18 APPEAL DECISION - 1 WADE COURT, MARKET STREET, KIDSGROVE
	19 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT LYNN AVENUE, WALTON WAY, TALKE.  TPO197
	TPO 197 Committee Report Appendix

	20 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - NUFFIELD HOSPITAL, CLAYTON ROAD, NEWCASTLE.  TPO199
	TPO 199 nuffield plan as modified




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee - 26/03/19

1

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 26th March, 2019
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Andrew Fear – in the Chair

Councillors S. Burgess, Mrs J Cooper, H. Maxfield, 
P. Northcott, S. Pickup, B. Proctor, 
M. Reddish, S Tagg, G Williams and 
J Williams

Officers Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / 
Member Support Officer, Rachel Killeen - 
Senior Planning Officer, Elaine Moulton - 
Development Management Team 
Manager, Peter Stepien and Trevor 
Vernon -Solicitor

Apologies Councillor(s) S. Dymond

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillor Dymond.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February, 2016 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - THE BRIGHTON, SNEYD 
TERRACE,SILVERDALE. ASPIRE HOUSING. 18/00714/FUL 

Resolved: A That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by 1st May 2019 to secure a review mechanism 
of the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant financial 
contribution of £93,727 (index linked) towards public open 
space at Silverdale Park, if the development is not 
substantially commenced within 12 months from the date of 
the grant of the planning permission , and the payment of such 
contribution if then found financially viable, 

The application be permitted, subject to the undermentioned 
conditions: 

(i) Time limit.
(ii) Plans.
(iii) Materials.
(iv) Prior approval and implementation of landscaping



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

2

and bin storage.
(v) Prior approval and implementation of tree

protection details.
(vi) Access and car parking provision implementation

prior to occupation.
(vii) Prior approval and provision of weatherproof cycle

storage.
(viii) Prior approval and implementation of revised bin

storage details.
(ix) Restriction of construction and demolition hours to

be outside of 6pm and 8am Monday to Friday, not at 
any time on Sundays or Bank Holidays, or outside of 
8am-1pm on a Saturday.

(x) No external lighting without prior approval.
(xi) Agreed noise levels for internal and external areas.
(xii) Prior approval of a scheme for the provision of at

least 5 affordable housing units within the development. 
The scheme shall include the timing of the construction 
for the affordable housing, arrangements to ensure that 
such provision is affordable for both initial and 
subsequent occupiers and the occupancy criteria to be 
used for determining the identity of prospective and 
successive occupiers of such units and the means by 
which such occupancy will be enforced, but not 
requiring such provision to be “in perpetuity”.

(xiii) The installation of a railing or similar on top of the wall 
adjoining Sneyd Terrace in response to Police Crime 
Prevention Officer.(CPO)

(xiv) Note to applicant that consideration be given to other 
recommendations of Police CPO

B. Failing completion of the above planning obligation by the
 date referred to at A., the Head of Planning either refuse 

the application on the grounds that without the obligation being 
secured,  there would be no provision made to take into 
account a change in financial circumstances in the event of the 
development not proceeding promptly and the potential 
payment of an appropriate policy compliant contribution for 
offsite open space should financial circumstances then permit; 
or, if he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time 
within which the obligation can be secured.

5. APPLICATION FOR MAJOR DEVELOPMENT - NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 
SCHOOL, MOUNT PLEASANT, NEWCASTLE. THE SCHOOL GOVERNORS. 
19/00042/FUL 

Proposed by Councillor Proctor and seconded by Councillor Tagg

Resolved: That the application be deferred to allow
consideration/submission of amendments to design/external 
appearance of proposed building to ensure it is not harmful to 
character of Conservation Area



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

3

6. LAND SOUTH WEST OF MUCKLESTONE ROAD, WEST OF PRICE CLOSE AND 
NORTH OF MARKET DRAYTON ROAD, LOGGERHEADS.MULLER STRATEGIC 
PROJECTS LIMITED. 15/00202/OUT 

Resolved: That Elan Homes be advised that the Council as the Local
Planning Authority is willing to agree to a variation to the Section 106 
agreement to require the provision of 8 affordable units prior to 
occupation of 50% of the open market dwellings with the remaining 12 
affordable units to be provided prior to occupation of 90% of the open 
market dwellings.

7. LAND SOUTH OF WEST AVENUE, WEST OF CHURCH STREET AND 
CONGLETON ROAD AND NORTH OF LINLEY ROAD, BUTT LANE, KIDSGROVE. 
TAYLOR WIMPEY. 12/00127/OUT 

Resolved: That Aspire be advised that the Council as the Local Planning 
Authority is willing to agree to a variation to the Section 106 
agreement so that a cascading clause is incorporated, whereby 
shared ownership units can be changed to affordable rented units, if 
they remain unsold after a 6 month period of marketing, subject to the 
approval of the Head of Planning.

8. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - 26, MILEHOUSE LANE, 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME. MR PAUL GOLDEN. 19/00047/FUL 

Resolved: That the application be refused for the following reasons:

(i) The development would appear cramped and out of
keeping with the character of the area to its detriment.

(ii) The proposed development, by virtue of the rooflight in
the south-west facing roof plane serving the first floor 
bedroom, would result in overlooking and an adverse impact 
on the privacy of the occupiers of the neighbouring properties 
on Court Lane.

(iii) The lack of adequate off-road parking spaces for both the 
existing and proposed dwellings would exacerbate on-street 
parking issues and have an adverse impact on highway safety.

9. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - ASPIRE HOUSING 

Resolved: A. Committee agreed not to require the provision of a
contribution towards improvement and maintenance of public 
open space in respect of the following applications 
1. Land adjacent 16 St Giles Road, Knutton.

18/00016/FUL,
2. Former playground Brutus Road, Chesterton. 

18/00243/FUL,
3. Land off St Bernards Road, Knutton.

18/00443/FUL,
4. Land between 155 and 161 Knutton Lane.

18/00441/FUL,
5. Land adjacent 25 Arthur Street, Knutton. 

18/00461/FUL,
6. Land adjacent 45 Moran Road, Knutton. 

18/00465/FUL.



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

4

B. The Head of Planning to exercise the delegated authority to 
issue planning permissions 18/00016/FUL, 18/00243/FUL, 
18/00443/FUL, 18/00441/FUL and 18/00461/FUL subject to the 
conditions as set out in the approved interim reports

C. That  in the case  of 18/00465/FUL the application to be 
permitted subject to the conditions referred to in the resolution 
of the 11th September Planning Committee  

10. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT  - 121 - 123 HIGH STREET, 
WOLSTANTON. RIGHT FINANCIAL PLANNING LTD (MR ABAD KHAN). 
18/00467/FUL 

Resolved: A Committee agreed not to require a Section 106
agreement by 6th December to secure a review mechanism of 
the scheme’s ability to make a policy compliant contribution to 
public open space, if the development is not substantially 
commenced within 12 months from date of the decision, and 
the payment of such a contribution if found financially viable

B The application to be permitted subject to the conditions
referred to in the resolution of the 6th November 2018 Planning 
Committee.  

11. LAND ADJACENT TO SLACKEN LANE.MR STEPHEN LOWNDES. 17/00791/FUL 

Resolved:  The Council do not agree to discharge the obligation.

12. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - CHESTERTON COMMUNITY 
SPORTS COLLEGE, CASTLE STREET, CHESTERTON. CHESTERTON 
COMMUNITY COLLEGE. 18/00949/FUL 

Resolved: A That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by 26th April 2019 to secure a financial 
contribution of £5,000 for the preparation and monitoring of a 
Mode Shift Stars scheme to promote and encourage 
sustainable access to the school

The application be permitted subject to the undermentioned 
conditions:

(i) Standard time limit for commencement of
development 

(ii) Approved plans 
(iii) 10 year temporary permission
(iv) Construction Management Plan 
(v) Parking and turning areas prior to occupation 
(vi) Weatherproof cycle storage 
(vii) Travel Plan 
(viii) Construction Hours 

B. Failing completion by the date referred to in the above 
resolution (1) of the above planning obligation, the Head of 
Planning is given delegated authority to either refuse the 



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

5

application on the grounds that in the absence of a secured 
planning obligation the development would fail to secure an 
appropriate travel plan and so the development would fail to 
ensure it achieves sustainable development outcomes; or if he 
considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secure. 

13. APPLICATION FOR MINOR DEVELOPMENT - BURSLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 
BURSLEY WAY, BRADWELL.  BURSLEY PRIMARY SCHOOL. 18/00990/FUL 

Resolved: A That, subject to the applicant first entering into a Section
106 agreement by 26th April 2019 to secure a financial 
contribution of £5,000 for the preparation and monitoring of a 
Mode Shift Stars scheme to promote and encourage 
sustainable access to the school,

The application be permitted subject to the
undermentioned conditions:

(i) Approved drawings
(ii) Time Limit
(iii) External facing materials
(iv) Environmental Management Plan
(v) External lighting
(vi) Control of noise
(vii) Access, parking, servicing and turning areas
(viii) Secure weatherproof cycle and scooter parking
(ix) Submission of a Travel Plan 
(x) Tree protection plan

B. Should the above Section 106 obligation not be secured within 
the above period, the Head of Planning is given delegated 
authority to either refuse the application on the grounds that in 
the absence of a secured planning obligation the development 
would fail to ensure sustainable development outcomes; or if 
he considers it appropriate, to extend the period of time within 
which the obligation can be secured. 

14. APPLICATION FOR OTHER DEVELOPMENT -  9 GENEVA DRIVE, NEWCASTLE. 
MR S ROYALL. 19/00031/FUL 

Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn.

15. OFFICER AND MEMBER PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL 

Resolved: Planning Committee fully supports the Draft Protocol
subject to amendment to paragraph 3.4 as follows:
….Where a case is report to the Committee, a Ward Member 
that is not on Planning Committee will be entitled to speak on 
the item on the same terms as the public speaking protocol 
provided that it is not being dealt with as a confidential item 
where Committee resolve that the public (including Members 
not on Planning Committee) are to be excluded….  



Planning Committee - 26/03/19

6

16. APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE - THE BEEHIVE, MAIN ROAD, 
BETLEY (REF: 18/19004/HBG). 

Resolved: That the following grant be approved:

£5,000 Historic Building Grant to repair two gables on a timber 
framed cottage, including propping, new timber framing with 
joints/pegs, replacement brick infills with lime mortar, making 
good the internal walls, subject to the appropriate standard 
conditions

17. APPEAL DECISION - GRAVEL BANK, MUCKLESTONE ROAD, LOGGERHEADS 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

18. APPEAL DECISION - 1 WADE COURT, MARKET STREET, KIDSGROVE 

Resolved: That the appeal decision be noted.

19. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - LAND AT LYNN AVENUE, WALTON WAY, 
TALKE.  TPO197 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation order No 197 (2018) confirmed as 
modified and the owners of the site be informed accordingly

20. TREE PRESERVATION ORDER - NUFFIELD HOSPITAL, CLAYTON ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE.  TPO199 

Resolved: That Tree Preservation order No 199 (2018) confirmed as
modified and the owners of the site be informed accordingly

21. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR ANDREW FEAR
Chair

Meeting concluded at 8.07 pm


